
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Public Accounts Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 2 December 2015
7.00 pm,
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 0208 31 49446)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2015 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Public Realms work monitoring 11 - 120

4.  Annual Complaints Report 121 - 156

5.  No Recourse to Public Funds - verbal update

6.  Select Committee work programme 157 - 176

7.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Public Accounts Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 2 December 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 24 November 2015

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)
Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Crada Onuegbu
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier and 
Jim Mallory 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mark Ingleby, Chris Barnham and Roy Kennedy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), David Austin 
(Head of Corporate Resources), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer 
Services), John Johnstone (Acting Group Finance Manager), Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate 
Policy and Governance), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Dave Richards (CYP 
Group Finance Manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015

1.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 September be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3. Financial Forecast 2015/16

3.1 Robert Mellors, Group Finance Manager, presented the report to the 
committee noting the following key points:

 There was a forecast overspend of £8.1million against the 
directorates net general fund. This was slightly less than the May 
estimate of £8.6 million.

 Regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant, there were three schools 
that had applied for a licenced deficit.

 The Housing Revenue Account was projecting a £2.3 million surplus 
which would be transferred to reserves at the end of the financial 
year to be reinvested in housing stock in future years.

 Council Tax collection rates were a little lower than profiled and 0.2% 
lower than at the same point in the 2014/15 financial year.

 Business rates collection was 0.1% lower than the required profile.
 The capital programme overall spend to 30 September 2015 was 

£44.8m which was 39% of the revised budget.



2

3.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised:

 If there was a deficit at the end of the financial year the Council 
would be able to use reserves to cover this.

 The lessons that had been learnt from the previous financial year 
around savings that had not been achieved included: ensuring that 
only deliverable savings were scheduled; and having better 
monitoring in place to flag up variances.

 There was still budgetary pressure from the No Recourse to Public 
Funds group but this had reduced and was expected to be within 
budget in the 2016/17 financial year.

 The three schools that had a deficit were: Sedgehill; Deptford Green; 
and All Saints Primary School. There were plans in place to reduce 
spend and bring the schools budgets back into balance.  

3.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

4. Management Report

4.1 Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance introduced the 
report and the following key points were noted:

 The Management Report looked at the Council’s performance, 
projects, risks and finance and highlighted areas for management 
attention and areas of good performance.

 The information in the report included contextual data in order to give 
more details on the headline performance.

 In regard to contextual data for Children and Young People, the 
Executive Director was undertaking a review into the high level of 
recorded child protection enquiries.  

 Programmes and projects were now summarised in one page of the 
document and included the new addition of the Besson Street 
Development.

 The section on risk was also highlighted in the report.

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were made:

 The performance indicator relating to Education and Healthcare 
Plans was based on a small number of these being issued. This 
meant that one complicated case could significantly reduce the 
percentage being delivered on time.

 Risk scores were based on the impact verses likelihood and then 
categorised in a grid with a score of 1-5. The multiplication of the two 
elements produced the overall risk rating of red, amber or green.

 The Management Report had recently gone to Business Panel, 
attended by the Chairs of all Select Committees. Clarification was 
sought as to the extent to which Select Committees routinely made 



3

use of the data on risk and performance in the report. An update on 
this would be provided to committee members. 

4.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

5. Mid-Year Treasury Management Review

5.1 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources, presented the report to the 
committee and highlighted the following key points:

 The report presented the current economic conditions in which the 
Council was operating including the UK economic context.

 Council investments performance for the risk profile was in line with 
a benchmark group of London Boroughs.

 The Council has a 12-month view on investments which was 
currently under review. Longer term investments may increase risk 
but also potential yield.

 With respect to increasing income generated; pooled investments 
were also being considered. Auditors would make a view on whether 
these would be considered as capital expenditure or investment.

5.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key point was made:

 The benchmark group of London authorities had a higher percentage 
of investments in 12 month + arrangements with up to 10% of their 
portfolios in this bracket compared to 0% of the London Borough of 
Lewisham. 

5.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. Income Generation Review - Final Report

6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the committee and 
highlighted the following key point:

 The report collated the evidence heard and research undertaken by 
the committee at their evidence sessions in April and July and 
meetings in June.

6.2 Councillor Jamie Milne, Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
circulated proposed recommendations for discussion and agreement and 
highlighted that Councillor Ingleby had made some suggestions which the 
Chair had incorporated into his proposed recommendations, principally in 
recommendations 2 and 11.  In the discussion that followed the following 
key point was made:



4

 There was currently the maximum permitted number of cabinet posts 
therefore amendments to existing portfolios may be a more realistic 
option than creating new cabinet posts. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That a further update on the strategies being pursued by the Council on 
proposals
[...]
be created with clear feedback provided.

8. That the true costs of Council services be understood to ensure that when 
full cost recovery is sought, it is based on accurate cost figures.



5

9. That any restructures within the Council ensure the right grade of staff for 
the work. It is costly to have the wrong grade of staff carrying out certain 
tasks and management structures should be studied closely with analysis 
based on role breakdowns and not just title and grade. This is to ensure 
that services can be profitable or cost neutral by making as efficient use of 
all skills as possible.

10.That the Council’s “Contributions” to non-statutory services be thoroughly 
analysed to help make difficult choices. Some services are routinely being 
subsidised at higher rates than others purely due to annual and historic 
price rises affecting costs differently across services. If there is subsidy 
from the Council it needs to be properly assessed and based on policy not 
applied randomly from historic price uplifts and ineffective cost analysis of 
inflationary increases. 

11.That examples of best practice from other local authorities be continued to 
be studied as routine to ensure that the Council is considering all potential 
options to help protect services.

7. Select Committee work programme

7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager presented the item to the committee 
requesting any additional comments on the items scheduled in the work 
programme.

7.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the work programme be agreed subject to the 
following amendment:

That an update on the complaints review as listed in savings proposal I3, be 
scheduled for the meeting in March.

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

8.1 RESOLVED:

That the Income Generation Review report and recommendations be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



[...]
s procedure 
as well as complaints and enquiries to the Mayor and Councillors and complaints 
and enquiries from Members of Parliament (MP’s) that are logged in the Council’s 
complaints management system iCasework, during 2014/15. Accordingly, there 
was a total of 5242 complaints and enquiries received in 2014/15. This 
represents a 10% increase when compared to 2013/14. Other than Stage 2 and 
Mayoral enquiries there has been an increase in all types of complaints and 
enquiries.

1.2 The report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult 
and children’s social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised 
according to statutory guidance.

1.3 The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) reports are attached at Appendix 1. The IA 
dealt with 83 complaints between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015, of which she 
upheld or partly upheld 29 (35%). The IA responded to 94% within the 30-day 
response standard and identified a number of issues from the complaints and 
makes recommendations for improvement.

1.4 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report is attached at Appendix 2. In 
2014/15, the LGO made decisions in a total of 32 cases – the figures are 
attached at Appendix 3. (Note that the Housing Ombudsman Service took over 
some of the LGO’s jurisdiction in April 2013.)

2 Purpose of Report

2.1 To update the Mayor on the Council’s complaints performance for 2014/15 at all 
stages including the Independent Adjudicator’s report and the Local Government 
Ombudsman Annual Review.  

3. Recommendations

The Committee  is recommended to:

3.1 Note the contents of the report.



2

4 Introduction

4.1 This report summarises how the Council and its partners performed when dealing 
with complaints and how it is using the feedback from complaints to improve 
services. The report does not cover statutory complaints received for adult and 
children’s social care that are subject to separate reports.

4.2 Also included is a summary of the Indep
[...]
n individual services.

- Audit forms are kept outlining upheld complaints, and recommendations 
arising.  These forms are compiled and revisited periodically with senior 
management, to ensure implementation of recommendations.

- Organisational learning from the upheld and/or partially upheld complaints are 
fed back to staff by the Complaints Team through team meetings and 
bulletins distributed for the attention of all staff.

8.4 Lewisham Homes implemented a new complaints process in September 2015 
following a training programme for all staff who respond to complaints. The new 
process also gives Lewisham Homes more and better feedback from customers 
who have complained. This allows to feedback to be quickly fed back to service 
areas to allow better ‘learning from’ complaints and reduce complaint numbers by 
designing out repeat complaints. 

 
9 Future improvements for 2015/2016

9.1 The council is part way through a savings programme which will see our budget 
reduce by £95m by 2018. As part of the savings programme, the council’s 
casework and complaints services have been identified as an area for review – 
both to identify opportunities to reduce our budget and also to re-design and 
improve our current ways of working. The review is being led by Ralph Wilkinson, 
Head of Public Services.  

9.2 The dedicated casework and complaint teams in each directorate have provided 
information on the work currently undertaken and contributed comments on 
where there are opportunities for change or improvement.   

9.3 The scope of the review is detailed below:

• Stage 1 & 2 complaints
• Stage 3 complaints 
• Statutory social care complaints (adults & children’s) including requirement 

and best practice expectations
• MP, Mayor & Councillor enquiries
• General enquiries/comments/compliments
• FOI enquiries
• Subject Access Requests
• Ombudsman complaints (LGO & Housing)
• ‘Designated Persons’ process
• Demands of new legislation e.g. Care Act appeals 

9.4 The e
[...]
ot more to do to ensure 
customers receive excellent services.  The outcomes from the casework and 
complaints review will ensure continuous improvement is achieved.

16 Background Documents and Report Author

16.1 There are no background documents to this report.

16.2 If you would like more information on this report please contact Angelique 
Golding, Service Manager – Programme Management on 0208 314 6029.

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-duties/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-duties/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-duties/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-duties/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-duties/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/


16

Appendix 1 – Independent Adjudicator’s Annual Reports

Ninth Annual Report of the 
Independent Adjudicator 

for the  London Borough of Lewisham
1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015

Dear Mayor Bullock 

I am writing with my annual review of the complaints I have received this year 
against the Council and Regenter at stage three of the Council’s complaints 
process.* I highlight lessons learned about the authorities’ performance and 
complaint-handling arrangements, so that these might then be fed back into service 
improvement.

I hope that the letter will be a useful addition to other information the 
Council/Regenter holds on how people experience or perceive their services.

There are two attachments which form an integral part of this letter: statistical data 
for the Council/Regenter, and separately for Lewisham Homes, covering the period 
1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 

Complaints received

Volume

1. I have received 83 complaints during the year, one more complaint than in 
[...]
complaints, and to conduct site visits where 
a practical remedy such as a repair is possible: helping my understanding, and 
achieving quick resolution.

 To identify those complaints that can be speedily and effectively resolved without a 
detailed investigation and to approach the authorities with proposals for settlement.

 To provide guidance to officers on injustice so that they can deal more effectively 
with complaints, target resources at those most significantly affected, and reject 
early on those not significantly affected 

 To work with officers on good administration to avoid complaints in the first place.
 To work with officers on complaint handling, and providing quick, effective, and 

imaginative remedies.

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank Rebecca Goodman and Rachael Phillips (Corporate 
Complaints Officers), and officers generally, for the help and support they have 
given me this year. 

Finally, I welcome this opportunity to give you my reflections about the complaints I 
have dealt with over the past year. I hope that you find the information and 
assessment provided useful when seeking improvements to the Council’s and 
Regenter’s services.

Yours sincerely 

Linzi Banks
Independent Adjudicator 

Enc: statistical data 

*This review covers stage three complaints against the London Borough of Lewisham and Regenter. I 
have written a separate review on stage three complaints against Lewisham Homes, though the 
figures for all authorities are included and attached, and some crossover issues are mentioned.  

The Independent Adjudicator (IA) deals with complaints at stage three of the 
Council’s complaints process and provides a free, independent and impartial service. 
The IA considers complaints about the administrative actions of the Council and its 
partners, for example, Lewisham Homes and Regenter. She cannot question what 
actions these organisations have taken simply because someone does not agree with 
it. But, if she finds someth
[...]
priority 
items and remove items that are no longer a priority.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to:

 note the work plan attached at Appendix B and discuss any issues arising from 
the programme; 

 specify the information and analysis required in the report for each item on the 
agenda for the next meeting, based on desired outcomes, so that officers are 
clear on what they need to provide;

 review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider any 
items for further scrutiny.

4. The work programme

4.1 The work programme for 2015/16 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 14 
April 2015.

4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 
scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 



which medium/low priority item(s) should be removed in order to create sufficient 
capacity for the new item(s). 

5. The next meeting

5.1 The following reports are scheduled for the meeting on 27 January 2016:

Agenda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority

Annual Budget 2015/16 Standard Item Inspiring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity

High

Financial Forecast 
2015/16

Performance 
Monitoring

Inspiring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity

Medium

Management Report Performance 
Monitoring

Inspiring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity

Medium

No Recourse to Public 
Funds Review -6 
month update

In-depth review Inspiring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity

Medium

5.2 The Committee is asked to specify the information and analysis it would like to see 
in the reports for these item, based on the outcomes the committee would like to 
achieve, so that officers are clear on what they need to provide for the next 
meeting.

6. Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

7. Legal Implications

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, all scrutiny select committees must 
devise and submit a work programme to the Business Panel at the start of each 
municipal year.

8. Equalities Implications

8.1 The Equality Act 2010 brought together all previous equality legislation in England, 
Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing 
the separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came 
into force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

8.2 The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act



 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not.

8.3 There may be equalities implications arising from items on the work programme and 
all activities undertaken by the Select Committee will need to give due consideration 
to this.

9. Date of next meeting

9.1 The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 27 January 2016.

Background Documents

Lewisham Council’s Constitution

Centre for Public Scrutiny: the Good Scrutiny Guide



Appendix A



Public Accounts Select Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Draft programme of work

Work Item Type of review Priority
Strategic
Priority


[...]
tion and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

June 2015 Capital and Revenue Budget 
Monitoring

10/02/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 

November 2015 Main Grants Report 2016/17 17/02/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community

 

August 2015 Housing Allocations Policy 02/03/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

November 2015 Discharge into Private Rented 
Sector Policy

04/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

November 2015 Temporary Accommodation 
Procurement Strategy

04/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Public Realms work monitoring
	03AppendixAPublicRealmsWorkMonitoring021215
	03AppendixBPublicRealmsWorkMonitoring021215
	03AppendixCPublicRealmsWorkMonitoring021215
	03AppendixDPublicRealmsWorkMonitoring021215
	03AppendixEPublicRealmsWorkMonitoring021215

	4 Annual Complaints Report
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06AppendixBSelectCommitteeWorkProgrammePAC2015-6
	05SelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeAppendixCPAC021215.docx




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier and Jim Mallory and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani

ALSO PRESENT: Angelique Golding (Service Manager, Programme Management), 
Kplom Lotsu (Group Manager, Capital Programme Delivery), Sandra Plummer (Project 
Manager, Capital Programme Delivery), Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services), 
Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2015

1.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3. Public Realms work monitoring

3.1 Kplom Lotsu, Group Manager, Capital Programme Delivery, addressed the 
committee and highlighted the following key points:

 The report set out the framework for project and programme 
management at the London Borough of Lewisham

 The report set out the overall delivery framework and listed the 
projects, describing how they were funded and conceived.

 Funding mechanisms included: Local Implementation Plans; the 
Capital Programme, Greater London Authority and Section 106 
funding.

 The report also included a summary of lessons learnt from projects 
and this continued to be updated to ensure improvements in project 
delivery and management.

3.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were made:

 Councillor Kennedy had been on a site visit in Ladywell and met with 
Council staff from the Capital Project Delivery team to discuss the 
recent public realm project at Ladywell Station. It was important to 



2

ensure lessons were learnt from errors in delivery to ensure that 
there was a more stream-lined approach in future.

 Contractors were appointed on the basis of cost and value. There 
was a rigorous contract framework in place to maintain quality but 
there had been failings in the past.  

 In the contract evaluation criteria listed in the report there was no 
specific mention of the database of local suppliers which had been 
agreed previously by Mayor and Cabinet. Additional information on 
this would be provided to the Committee.

 The report listed “Light Touch Regime” contracts. Additional 
information on this would be provided to the Committee.

3.3 RESOLVED:

That a report be brought back to the Public Accounts Select Committee in 
approximately 6 months outlining further lessons learnt including from 
comments from this Committee. The report would also include information 
on road resurfacing contracts.

4. Annual Complaints Report

4.1 Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services, presented the report to the 
Committee. Angelique Golding, Service Manager, Programme 
Management, was also in attendance to respond to questions from the 
Committee. In his presentation to Committee, the following key points were 
highlighted:

 The report included details and numbers of complaints for the 2014-
15 municipal year as well as information from the Independent 
Adjudicator.

 There had been a 10% increase in the numbers of complaints in 
2014/15 compared to 2013/14.

 The report included a breakdown of complaints per ward.
 The report listed the areas of complaints, the main one being 

Highways in 2014/15. The report also listed details of compensation 
awarded.

 The Annual Review Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman 
was attached at Appendix 2 and noted that they had received 165 
complaints in the 2014/15 municipal year and, out of those, 15 were 
upheld.

 There would be a Member Development Session on complaints on 
the 5th January 2016 and views and comments from this session, as 
well as the Committee meeting would be incorporated into the report 
back to Committee in March.

 There had been problems with delays in the Customer Service 
Casework Team recently and these were now being resolved with 
additional staff assisting. In addition to this there was now a separate 
team for FOI requests which was also improving the service.

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 



3

 The review of the casework system was still on-going and comments 
from Members at the session on the 5th January would feed into this. 
The review included targeted savings of £50,000.

 When straight forward enquiries came in it was important for them to 
be dealt with quickly. A negative response felt much worse to 
residents if there had been a substantial delay in getting it. An 
example of this was waiting 3-4 weeks to be told that the issue was 
on a TfL road and therefore needed to be raised with them.

 Having an easy to use website with all the information available 
could help to alleviate these problems as residents and Councillors 
could increasingly access the information directly.

 Some Councillors went straight to individual officers or the Executive 
Directors with complaints and enquiries, a system needed to be in 
place to ensure these were logged appropriately.

 When there was a multi-faceted complaint the caseworker would 
divide it accordingly and send to relevant Directorates and then 
collate the responses.

4.3 RESOLVED:

1) That the most recent projections on complaint numbers be included in the 
report to be presented to the Public Accounts Select Committee at their 
meeting in March.

2) That the Chair circulate a note to all Councillors to include details of the 
principal Caseworker contact in each Directorate.

5. No Recourse to Public Funds - verbal update

5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, reported the following verbal update to the 
Committee:

 The Service was continuing to make good progress in reducing 
demand and costs in this area whilst ensuring that services and 
support were focused on the most vulnerable households in need.

 Due to a Judicial Review being scheduled for the end of January, it 
would be beneficial for Public Accounts Select Committee to receive 
their 6 month update report after this was completed. This would 
enable the report to be more up to date on the Council’s role going 
forward and would mean the team were better able to report on 
progress with the volumes of casework and the financial position.

5.2 RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

6. Select Committee work programme



4

6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the work programme report and 
invited discussion on the up and coming items on the work programme.

6.2 Selwyn Thompson, Head of Finance, briefed the Committee on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Statement by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer and explained that more details would be available after the 
Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement at the end of 
December. The Annual Budget 2015/16 and the Financial Forecast 2015/16 
reports were scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee.

6.3 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

 It would be helpful for Members to receive a briefing after the 
Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement is announced.

 Concerns were raised around the proposed changes to the Business 
Rate Formula and the affect this would have on the Council.

 Concerns were raised around the potentially adverse effect of 
changes to the Schools Funding Formula in particular the Education 
Services Grant and the Dedicated Schools Grant.

6.4 RESOLVED:

That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet recommending the following:

1) That, given the demographic profile of the London Borough of 
Lewisham, the Committee felt there was a very big concern that 
changes proposed around Business Rates would have a 
disproportionately negative effect on the Borough. The Committee 
therefore recommended that the Mayor make representations to the 
Secretary of State to highlight these concerns.

2) That the Committee had concerns around changes proposed to the 
Education Services Grant and that this could have a substantial impact 
on the services managed by the local authority. In addition to this the 
changes being considered as part of the review of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant were also likely to have a disproportionately negative 
effect on pupils in Lewisham. The Committee recommended that the 
Mayor make representations to the Secretary of State to highlight the 
potentially damaging effect these changes would have on pupils in 
Lewisham.   

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

RESOLVED:

7.1 That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet on item 6, the Select 
Committee Work Programme.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm



5

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


